
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 25th February, 2010 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

D Coupar - Middleton Park; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28TH JANUARY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th January 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF 
POPULATION GROWTH ON CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence as part of the Board’s inquiry into 
population growth. 
 

9 - 32 

8   
 

  FORMAL RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATION - INTERIM 
SAFEGUARDING INQUIRY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
formal response to the Board’s recommendation  
arising from it’s inquiry on safeguarding. 
 

33 - 
38 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
MEADOWFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry regarding Meadowfield 
Primary School. 
 

39 - 
50 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

51 - 
74 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday 25th March 2010 at 9.45 am with 
a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, D Coupar, G Driver, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Kirkland, B Lancaster, 
K Renshaw, B Selby and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting
[...]
ation Findings, on the basis of having visited 
the Residential Home identified in the report. (Minute No. 89 refers) 
 

81 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Ms N Cox 
(Parent Governor Representative (Special)) and Mrs S Hutchinson (Early 
Years Development and Childcare Partnership). 
 

82 Minutes - 10th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 61 – Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based Services 
 
The Scrutiny Board was provided with a brief update in relation to the 
delegated decision to award the Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based 
Services contract to igen.  A copy of the Chief Executive’s response to the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board had been forwarded to Scrutiny Board Members 
for their information.  In particular, the response notified Members of changes 
to the officer delegated decision process.  The Scrutiny Board also noted that 
Councillor Hyde was attending Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate 
Functions) on Monday 1st February, which was addressing the wider issue of 
procurement. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

84 Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services 
in Leeds: Outcomes and Wider Improvement Activity  

 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which 
presented the findings of the integrated Ofsted and Quality Care Commission 
announced inspection and provided a brief update on some of the activities 
that were supporting improvement in Children’s Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Golton, Executive Member 
(Children’s Services) and the following officers: 
 

- Sandie Keene, Interim Director of Children’s Services; 
- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; and  
- Jackie Wilson,
[...]
is. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

 
85 Draft Interim Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Safeguarding  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the draft interim report, specifically addressing the issue of 
children’s assessment and care management social worker resources, prior to 
the finalisation of budget proposals for 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Golton, Executive Member (Children’s Services) and the following 
officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments: 
 

- Sandie Keene, Interim Director of Children’s Services; 
- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 

Care. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Acknowledgement that there was a need to revisit some of the themes 
outlined in the interim scrutiny inquiry report when the final report was 
produced. 

• The need for improvements to social work training provision. 

• Concern about sickness levels and leave and the impact of these on 
staff caseloads. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s interim report and recommendation be 
approved; and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendation is produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 

86 Annual Standards Report - Primary  
 

The Scrutiny Board received and considered the report of the Chief Executive, 
Education Leeds, submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 6th January 
2010, which provided an overview of the performance of primary schools at 
the end of 2008-09, as demonstrated through statutory national testing and 
teacher assessment.  The report also outlined some of the key challenges 
and priorities for primary schools. 
 
Appended for Members’ information was a report on Primary Standards and 
Achievement. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillo
[...]
n was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Ofsted Inspection summaries; and 
- Overview of 2008 performance at Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4. 

 
Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning) and the following officers 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services;  
- Dorothy Smith, Director of School Improvement; 
- Christine Halsall, Principal Advisor, Primary and Special; and 
- Brian Tuffin, Principal Advisor, Secondary and Special. 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 
 

• Reporting arrangements for academies. It was reported that academies 
were directly accountable to DCSF, although Leeds had established a 
protocol for academies to share their data. 

• Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken by Children’s 
Centres and Extended Schools programme. 

• The positive impact of the mentoring programme in Leeds. 

• The role of Area Committees in improving localised delivery. 

• Work being undertaken with schools to identify patterns of attendance. 
It was agreed that further information about persistent absenteeism be 
provided to the Scrutiny Board. 

• The criteria for assessing safeguarding across the Ofsted framework. 
The Board was advised that a tool-kit had been devised for schools, 
which would be forwarded to members of the Scrutiny Board. 

• Concerns about outcomes for young people from deprived 
communities and the range of activity taking place through extended 
services to address this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Ms C Johnson left the meeting at 12.35 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

88 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an update on working group activity, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st February 2010 to 
31st May 2010, which related to the Board’s remit, together with the minutes 
from the Executive Board meetings held on 9th December 2009 and 6th 
January 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Volunteers were sought to serve on a Youth Services Commissioning 
Working Group. It was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser would 
e-mail all board members. 

• Whether there was a need for single item agendas or special meetings 
to address specific issues in greater detail.  

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved subject to the addition 
of the Youth Services Commissioning working group. 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

89 Leeds Residential Home Investigation Findings  
 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 17th 
September 2009, the Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
report which provided key investigation findings in relation to a Residential 
Home in Leeds. 
 
Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social Care, 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The home had had a further inspection and was now judged to be 
adequate. 

• Addressing wider issues around performance monitoring and 
independent visiting requirements under regulation 33. 

• The role of the Corporate Carers’ Group and improvements to 
governance arrangements. 

• Confirmation of the support offered to the young people concerned. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Ms C Foote left the meeting at 12.54 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 25th February 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.57 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 25 February 2010 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – The impact of population growth on children’s services in 
Leeds 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into the impact 

of population growth on children’s services in Leeds, as one of their major pieces of 
work this year. A copy of the agreed terms of reference is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry was held in October, focusing on the first two 
objectives of the inquiry: 

how good is our information and how de we make it better? 

how well do we use the information, and how can we improve? 

Representatives from the Office for National Statistics, Local Government Association 
and the University of Leeds School of Geography attended the Board, in addition to 
officers from Education Leeds on behalf of Children’s Services, and from Planning, 
Policy and Improvement. 

1.3 The second session was held in November, and focused on the third objective of the 
inquiry: 

What service changes do we need to make because of population growth? 

Officers from Education Leeds, Children and Young People’s Social Care, Early Years 
and Health attended the Board. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

ü 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



1.4 These two sessions completed the scheduled activities for the board’s inquiry. 
However, Members agreed that they required further evidence before they were able to 
complete this inquiry. 

1.5 The issues raised where further evidence was required were: 

• The information on Super Output Area (SOA)/Ward profiling held by the 
Regeneration service within Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Information from Housing on changing patterns of housing provision and occupation 

• Information from the Planning Division of City Development with regard to 
development within the city and its likely impact on population 

• The remit and membership of the Joint Information Group involving NHS Leeds and 
the Council/Education Leeds 

• Further information on the proposals to accommodate increased pupil numbers in 
primary schools and, in the longer term, secondary schools 

1.6 It was agreed in December that the Board would use its February 2010 meeting to 
accommodate an additional session of the inquiry to cover the above issues. 
Information on each of the above areas is attached.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by the information provided for 
this session of the inquiry. 

2.2 The board is requested to consider the emerging conclusions and recommendations to 
be reflected in the draft report of the board’s inquiry. 

 
Background papers 
 
None  

Page 10



Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Inquiry 
 

The impact of population growth on children’s services in Leeds 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 According to the Office for National Statistics, the population of the 
Yorkshire and Humber region grew by 175,400 (3.5%) in the five years 
up to 2007. The latest forecasts indicate a further 19% growth – nearly 
a million people – by 2026. This includes a predicted increase of 
180,000 people in the Leeds local authority area. 

 
1.2 The council is currently feeling the impact of the rise in population in 

terms of needing to identify additional primary school places in some 
parts of the city.  

 
1.3 In light of the information on population growth, the Executive Mem
[...]
Leeds – Corporate Information Service, Public Health, Children + links to Practice Based Commissioning 
Leeds City Council – Education, Housing, Neighbourhoods, Adult Social Services, Children, Safer Leeds 

LCC Chief Execs Office 
 

Group skills - Access to data, analysis, interpretation, mapping, forecasting, statistics 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Report to Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, 25th February 2010 
 
Further information on the proposals to accommodate increased pupil 
numbers in primary schools and, in the longer term, secondary schools. 
 
 
Since the summer of 2009 Education Leeds has been exploring the feasibility of 
existing school sites for expansion in response to the growing pre-school population 
and developing plans across many areas of the city. These plans will continue to 
develop and emerge in response to local need, but the first batch of expansion 
proposals, for implementation in September 2010 have been through a formal public 
consultation during November and December 2009 and are now the subject of 
statutory notices. Expansion of the following schools for September 2010 is now 
progressing through the statutory process. 
 

Primary School Current 
Admission 

Limit 

Planned 
Admission 

Limit 

Current 
Capacity 

Required 
capacity 

Ireland Wood 30 60 210 420 

Iveson 30 45 210 315 

Mill Field 45 60 258 420 

Blenheim 30 60 210 420 

Brudenell  40 45 239 315 

Ingram Road 30 45 210 315 

Greenmount 45 60 343 420 

New Bewerley 45 60 315 420 

Beeston 60 90 420 630 

Hugh Gaitskell 75 90 525 630 

Ebor Gardens 30 60 210 420 

Victoria 50 60 318 420 

Highfield 45 60 315 420 

Moor Allerton Hall 45 60 315 420 

Swarcliffe 30 45 210 315 

Whitkirk 45 60 315 420 

Thorner CE 20 30 156 210 

 
In addition, consultation has taken place and statutory notices published for 
expansions at Gildersome Primary (30 to 60 from 2011) and at Richmond Hill 
Primary 
[...]
mal Response to Scrutiny Recommendation – Interim Safeguarding 
Inquiry Report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In January 2010 the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) published an interim report 

with one recommendation arising from its inquiry on safeguarding.  

1.2 It is the normal practice to request a formal response to the board’s 
recommendations, once an inquiry report has been issued. A formal response to the 
recommendation was approved by the Executive Board on 12 February.  

1.3 Members are asked to consider the response provided, and to decide whether any 
further scrutiny involvement is required. It is suggested that this recommendation is 
included in future quarterly recommendation tracking reports to enable the Board to 
continue to monitor progress. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether  

further scrutiny involvement is required.  
 
 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services  
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 12th February 2010 
 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board Inquiry Into Safeguarding - Interim Report:  

Director of Children’s Service’s Response  
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 This report details the recommendation from the Children’s Services Scrutiny 

Board’s Inquiry into Safeguarding - Interim Report. The full interim report is attached 
at Appendix 1. This report includes comment by the Interim Director of Children’s 
Services for Ex
[...]
te 
an acceptance of liability for the 
underlying cause, which remained a 
matter of disagreement. 

52. The importance of the school 
experiencing an effective handover, 
with clear manuals and training for the 
operation of the building was stressed. 
A DVD was suggested as a helpful 
guide for schools. Officers indicated 
that they were continuously reviewing 
the handover process. This was 
welcomed by the Chair of Governors 
and by the working group. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 6 – That Education 
Leeds reports back to the Scrutiny 
Board on the handover process for 
new school buildings. 

Recommendation 5 – That Education 
Leeds benchmarks the maintenance 
costs at Meadowfield Primary School 
with other similar schools in order to 
assess whether they are significantly 
higher. 
 

Page 48



 

Meadowfield Primary School Inquiry  Published February 2010 10 

 

 

Evidence 

 

Evidence 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monitoring arrangements 
 
Standard arrangements for monitoring the outcome of the Board’s recommendations will 
apply. The decision-makers to whom the recommendations are addressed will be asked to 
submit a formal response to the recommendations, including an action plan and timetable, 
normally within two months.  
 
Following this the Scrutiny Board will determine any further detailed monitoring, over and 
above the standard quarterly monitoring of all scrutiny recommendations. 

Reports and Publications Submitted 
 

• Index of Meadowfield evidence – listing approximately 60 documents submitted by Mr 
Shaw (Please note that some of these documents are confidential) 

• Education Leeds Compliments and Complaints Procedure April 2002 

• Report of the Director of Children’s Services – Meadowfield Primary School Review – 23 
April 2009 (plus appendices) 

• “3 Schools” building project – Some building concerns raised by schools 

• 
[...]
en's services in Leeds - Appendix 6

	8 Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendation - Interim Safeguarding Inquiry Report
	Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendation - Interim Safeguarding Inquiry Report - Appendix 1

	9 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Meadowfield Primary School
	Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Meadowfield Primary School - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, D Coupar, G Driver, G Kirkland, 
B Lancaster, K Renshaw, B Selby and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor 
Representative (Secondary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 

 
91 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services).  In particular, the Chair welcomed Co-opted 
Member Ms N Cox (Parent Governor Representative (Special)) to her first 
Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 

92 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Scrutiny 
Inquiry – The Impact of Population Growth on Children’s Services in Leeds, in 
his capacity as Governor at Windmill Primary School. (Minute No. 96 refers) 
 
Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Scrutiny 
Inquiry – The Impact of Population Growth on Children’s Services in Leeds, in 
her capacity as Governor at Rodillian High School, Seven Hills Primary 
School and East Ardsley Primary School.  She also declared a personal 
interest as a Member of the Ardsley and Tingley Extended Services Cluster 
and Rothwell Extended Services Cluster.   (Minute No. 96 refers) 
 
Councillor Selby declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Scrutiny 
Inquiry – The Impact of Population Growth on Children’s Services in Leeds, in 
his capacity as LEA Governor at Cross Gates Primary School. (Minute No. 96 
refers) 
 
(Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 96 refers) 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

 

 
93 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors R D Feldman and 
Gettings and Co-opted Member Ms J Morris Boam (Leeds VOICE Children 
and Young People Services Forum Representative). 
 

94 Minutes - 28th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

95 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 84 – Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children’s Services in Leeds:  Outcomes and Wider Improvement Activity 
 
Members emphasised the need to appoint a greater number of frontline social 
care workers.  The Chair advised that the Scrutiny Board was closely 
monitoring the situation.  Members agreed to invite Unison to the next working 
group meeting. 
 

96 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Population Growth on Children's 
Services in Leeds  

 
Further to Minute No. 60 of the meeting held on 12th November 2009, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented evidence as part of the Board’s inquiry into population growth. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 
 

- A copy of the agreed terms of reference 
- Leeds Neighbourhood Index – report of the Chief Regeneration Officer 
- Submission from Housing Services on changing patterns of housing 

provision and occupation 
- Submission from the Planning Division of City Development – Briefing 

Note: Development in Leeds and its impact on Population 
- Remit and Membership of the Joint Information Group involving NHS 

Leeds and the Council / Education Leeds 
- Further information on proposals to accommodate increased pupil 

numbers in primary schools and, in the longer term, secondary 
schools. 

 
The following officers attended the meeting to present information to the 
Board and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration Policy and Planning 
- Jacky Pruckner, Neighbourhood Information Officer 
- Simeon Perry, Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager 
- Rob McCartney, Housing Strategy and Commissioning Manager 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

 

- David Feeney, Head of Planning and Economic Policy 
- George Turnbull, Education Leeds, Head of Service – School 

Organisation 
- Jackie Green, Education Leeds, Strategic Manager Planning. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion in relation to the various 
departments were: 
 
Regeneration 
 

• The Scrutiny Board received a powerpoint presentation on the Leeds 
Neighbourhood Index.  An example Neighbourhood Profile was 
circulated for Members’ information. 

• Managing changing datasets and the need to introduce other 
indicators, e.g. relating to children’s health and well-being. 

• Concern about pockets of deprivation that were not reflected in the 
neighbourhood profiles at the current level of analysis. 

 
Housing 
 

• Issues relating to private accommodation provision, particularly around 
regulation of private landlords. 

 
City Development 
 

• The effect of changes to the planning system, especially the Local 
Development Framework.  Greater emphasis on infrastructure linked to 
longer term regeneration. 

• Challenges aligning Regional Spatial Strategy with local strategies, 
particularly in relation to growth in housing. 

• Challenges identifying suitable sites for development and work being 
undertaken as part of the Easel project. 

 
Education Leeds 
 

• The effect of birth rates and other national trends. 

• The potential implications of the Pupil Guarantee and 21st Century 
Schools agenda. 

• Concern about the consultation process relating to future school 
expansion proposals, particularly whether Ward Members were being 
consulted or told. 

• The need to consult with neighbouring schools, frontline teaching staff 
and children. 

• Concern that this was not just a capacity issue, but was about the 
capacity of schools to provide a quality educational experience for all 
pupils 

• The impact of future expansion proposals on school playing fields. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

 

• Work being undertaken locally as part of the National Challenge.  It 
was also reported that the world class schools strategy for primary 
schools was being submitted in late March. 

• PFI schools and the need to ensure value for money. 

• The role of the Leeds Inclusive Learning Strategy (LILS) and 
recognition of individual needs. 

• The need for further information about the demand on secondary 
school places. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the issues raised be incorporated in the draft report of the Board’s 
Inquiry. 
 
(Councillor E Taylor declared a personal interest in this item as Governor at 
Millfield Primary School.)  
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item as LEA 
Governor at Carr Manor High School.) 
 
(Councillor Coupar arrived at 10.17 am and Councillor Cleasby at 10.23 am 
during the consideration of this item.) 
 

97 Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendation - Interim Safeguarding 
Inquiry Report  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the formal response to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendation 
arising from its inquiry on safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That progress continues to be monitored in the quarterly recommendation 
tracking report. 
 

98 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Meadowfield Primary School  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s inquiry regarding Meadowfield Primary School. 
 
Members agreed an addition to recommendation 6 as follows: 
 
‘That Education Leeds reports back to the Scrutiny Board on the handover 
process for new school buildings and alterations to existing school buildings 
where appropriate.’  
 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

 

 
(a)  That subject to an addition to recommendation 6, the Scrutiny Board’s 
final report and recommendations be approved; and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 

99 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st March 2010 to 30th June 2010, which related to 
the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 12th February 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The Independent Chair of the Improvement Board, Bill McCarthy, had 
agreed to attend the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 

• Councillor W Hyde and Co-opted Member Ms J Morris-Boam had been 
added to the membership of the Youth Services Commissioning 
Working Group. 

• The next meeting of the Joint Safeguarding Working Group was taking 
place on Monday, 15th March 2010 at 11.30 am. 

• The Scrutiny Board asked to be provided with a briefing on school 
balances at a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

100 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 25th March 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm.) 
 
 
 


